
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  8 June 2023 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299 
Email:  gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk 

 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 16th June, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee is to be held on the 
above date at 10.30 am at County Hall, Exeter, Committee Suite - Daw to consider 
the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee meeting held on  

3 March 2023, attached.  
  
  

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency. 
  

4 Devon Pension Board (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023, attached  
  

5 Brunel Oversight Board (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023, attached. 

  
6 Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23 (Pages 23 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/58), attached. 

  
7 Investment Management Report (Pages 35 - 64) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/59), attached  

  
8 Climate Change and Carbon Footprint (Pages 65 - 78) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/60), attached. 

  
9 Actuarial and Consultancy Contracts (Pages 79 - 84) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/61), attached 

  
10 Employer Changes  
 



 Employer changes not previously reported to the Committee are set out below.  
 
(a) New admitted bodies - The following application for admitted body status has 
been approved:  
 
• DCC Cleaning won the tender for St Peters School Plymouth Cleaning 

contract, commencing 1 September 2022  
 
(b) New academy conversions and changes:  
 
• On 6 September 2022, Launceston College MAT changed name to Athena 

Learning Trust  
 
• On 1 October 2022, Berry Pomeroy Parochial C of E Primary converted to an 

Academy and joined the Academy of Chartered Excellence.  
 
• On 1 October 2022, St Sidwells C of E Primary School and nursery became an 

academy and joined St Christophers C of E (Primary) MAT  
 
• On 1 November 2022, Furzeham Primary School  and Nursery became an 

academy and joined the Thinking Schools Academy Trust.     
 
(c) Cessations:  
 
• On 10 August 2022, Red One Limited ceased following the last member 

leaving. They are a subsidiary of Devon & Somerset Fire and had a 
passthrough in place. All assets and liabilities remain with Devon & Somerset 
Fire.  

 
• On 3 October 2022, FCC Ltd ceased membership with staff returning to South 

Hams DC. 
  

11 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 15 September 2023, 24 November; and 1 March 2024 (followed by the annual 

consultation meeting at 2:15 pm) all at 10.30 am.  
  
Dates and other details available here: Browse meetings - Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee - Democracy in Devon 
  

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
  

12 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=187&Year=0
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=187&Year=0


 Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of an individual other than the County Council and, in 
accorda
[...]
 Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


1 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

3/03/23 
 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

3 March 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Devon County Council  
Councillors J Morrish (Chair), P Bullivant (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, M Hartnell 
and H Gent (remote)  
 
Other Employers, Unitary and District Councils 
Councillors  R Bloxham, J O’Dwyer and A Lugger 
 
Union and Retired Members 
R Franceschini and M Daniell 
 
Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25 (1) 
Councillor J Hodgson and C Slade (both remote) 
 
Apologies:- 
Councillor G Gribble, Cllr J Pearce and L Parker-Delaz-Ajete 
  

* 97   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 November 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 98   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 99   Devon Pension Board 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 7 
February 2023. 
  

* 100   Brunel Oversight Board 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Meetings of the Board held on 15 
December 2022 and 26 January 2023.  
  
Arising on Member questions the Head of Investments agreed to circulate to 
the Committee:  
  
• in regard to Brunel Strategic objectives (Minute 6, 15 December 2022), 

the paper referred to explaining the terms ‘responsible investment and 
sustainability’ in terms of Brunel’s strategic objectives; and  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
3/03/23 

 
• in regard to Green Revenues (Minute 8, 15 December 2022) the slide 

presentation referred to on sustain
[...]
d LGIM; and the number of votes against 
management recommendations).    
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/28) on the Fund value and asset allocation, performance 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



3 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

3/03/23 
 

 

against the benchmark, funding level (which was subject to completion of the 
triennial valuation), budget forecast 2022/23, cash management, and voting 
and engagement activity.  
  
The Fund value at 31 December 2022 stood at £5,126.5 million, an increase 
of around £100 million over the quarter but a decrease of £285m since 31st 
March 2022.  
  
Members’ discussion points with Officers included:  
  
• the number of votes against management recommendation exercised by 

Brunel Pension Partnership and their views in terms of positive 
shareholder value and links to company objectives and the positive 
progress being made in regard to the issues raised;  

• other issues on which LAPFF reported in relation to environment human 
rights and their positive influences; and the Funds’ reduced exposure 
following transition to UK Climate Transition Benchmark Tracker Fund in 
regard the passive funds; and 

• the impact of the current inflation rates and impact on cash flow 
projections, off-set by long term strategies (and contribution rates).  

  
It was MOVED by Councillor J Morrish, SECONDED by R Franceschini and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
(a) that the Investment Management Report be noted; and  
  
(b) that the compliance with the 2022-23 Treasury Management Strategy, be 
noted.  
  

* 103   Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 
 
(Councillor J Hodgson attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (1) and 
spoke to this item in regard to the replacement of the FINEST finance 
system)    
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value Please (DF/23/29) on the management of the Fund’s cash allocation, 
setting out the strategy and plans 
[...]
 Committee meeting, 
commencing at 2.15pm.  
  
Presentations would  be made by Faith Ward, Chief Responsible Investment 
Officer at the Brunel Pension Partnership, Mark Gayler, Head of Investments, 
Rachel Lamb, Head of Peninsula Pensions, and Councillor Colin Slade, Chair 
of the Devon Pension Board.  
  

* 109   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
16 June, 15 September, 24 November, and 1 March 2024 (followed by the 
Consultative meeting).  

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



9 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

3/03/23 
 

 

  
Confirmation of dates and other information available at:  
Browse meetings - Investment and Pension Fund Committee - Democracy in 
Devon 
  

* 110   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than the 
County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information 
  

* 111   Brunel Business Plan and Reserved Matters Requests 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded). 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/33) on three special reserved matters issued by the Brunel 
Partnership that required a response and given the timing and importance of 
the issues concerned, these were brought to Committee for endorsement 
before being signed off by the Director.  
  
They related to: (i) Revised strategic objectives; (ii) Business case and budget 
for 2023/24; and (iii) Revised remuneration policy and
[...]
It was MOVED by R Franceschini, SECONDED by Councillor P Bullivant and  
  
RESOLVED that the position set out in the report be noted. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.50 pm 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


1 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

18/04/23 
 

 

DEVON PENSION BOARD 
 

18 April 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors C Slade (Chair), S Randall Johnson 
D Walshe, C Hearn, J Bailey and P Phillips 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Andy Bowman (Vice-Chair) 
  

* 97   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 98   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 99   Membership 
 
The Board noted that there would shortly be two scheme member 
representative positions available as this was Julie Bailey’s last meeting. She 
was thanked for her work and contribution to the Board. 
One person had expressed an interest in filling one of the vacancies so it was 
hoped this would be formalised and in place shortly. The other vacancy would 
be readvertised again soon.  
  

* 100   Annual Internal Audit report 2022/23 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  
(DF/23/40) on the Internal Audit Service for the Pension Fund delivered by the 
Devon Audit Partnership in 2022/23.  
  
Overall, and based on work performed during 2022/23, Internal Audit had 
determined that they could provide reasonable assurance on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Fund’s internal control environment. This was based 
on a total of 8 audit (6 completed and 2 still in progress), further work was 
being carried out around e
[...]
dations Tracker which was a standing item.  
  

* 111   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
6 July 2023 (in-person), 13 October 2023, 30 January 2024 and 19 April 
2024.  
  
Confirmation of dates and other details available at: 6 July 2023 (in-person), 
13 October 2023, 30 January 2024 and 19 April 2024. Confirmation of dates 
and other details available at: Browse meetings - Devon Pension Board - 
Democracy in Devon 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=185&Year=0
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=185&Year=0


8 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
18/04/23 

 
1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 

complete record. 
2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 

webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.15 am 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Information Classification: PUBLIC 

BRUNEL OVERSIGHT BOARD 

Public Minutes 

9th March 2023 

10:30 am – 12:35 pm 

Attendees 

 

 

 

Pension Committee Representatives 

Paul Crossley Avon  

Timothy Butcher Buckinghamshire Apologies 

Jayne Kirkham Cornwall  

James Morrish Devon  

John Beesley Dorset  

Robert Gould EAPF Apologies 

Lynden Stowe Gloucestershire  

Kevin Bulmer Oxfordshire Apologies 

Sarah Payne Somerset  

Richard Britton Wiltshire  

Member Representative Observers 

Andy Bowman Scheme Member rep.  

Alistair Bastin Scheme Member rep.  

Fund Officers and Representatives 

Nick Dixon Avon  

Julie Edwards Buckinghamshire  

Sean Johns Cornwall  

William Cresswell Cornwall Minutes 

Mark Gayler Devon  

Craig Martin EAPF  

Matthew Trebilcock Gloucestershire  

Sean Collins Oxfordshire Chair 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

Information Classification: PUBLIC 

 

Minutes 

Brunel Pension Partnership 

Laura Chap
[...]
 the Fund’s policies on climate change in the light of 
Brunel’s revised policy and the new regulatory requirements. 
 

2.4 A key element of the Fund’s climate change policies will be the continued monitoring 
of the Fund’s carbon footprint and exposure to extractive industry and potential 
stranded assets. A full analysis of the Fund’s carbon footprint is carried out on an 
annual basis, and this report provides details of the assessment as at 31 December 
2022. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

3) Climate Change Policy 

 
3.1 The Fund’s current climate change policy to achieve net zero investment portfolios 

by 2050 at the latest sets out the following targets: 

 That the Weighted Average Carbon Intensity (WACI) of the Fund’s investments 
will be reduced by a minimum of 7% per annum, and by between 50-75% by 
2030, based on the March 2019 calculation of the WACI. 

 That 5% of the Fund will be invested in renewable energy infrastructure by 2025. 

 The operational emissions of the Devon County Council Investment Team in the 
oversight of the Fund’s investments, and the administration of benefits by 
Peninsula Pensions should be net zero by 2030 in line with Devon County 
Council’s policy. 

3.2 These targets are still considered appropriate and are aligned with the trajectory set 
out in the Paris Agreement. However, in line with the revised Brunel climate change 
policy it is considered that these should be enhanced by further targets and metrics. 
These are included in the revised policy set out at Appendix 1 to this report and 
summarised below. 

 
 Engagement 

3.3 It is proposed that the Fund continues to prioritise engagement over divestment, 
particularly for listed equities, as the means to achieve its objectives. What matters, if 
the world is to meet the challenge of climate change, is that we see emissions 
reductions across the global economy. Therefore, we are looking for investee 
companies to make significant reductions in their emissions,
[...]
1,478

Conoco Phillips 0 1,447 0 0 0 0 1,447

Total SA 0 1,423 0 0 0 0 1,423

Vale 0 0 0 0 1,249 0 1,249

Energean Oil and Gas 1,192 0 0 0 0 0 1,192

Meg Energy 0 0 0 1,074 0 0 1,074

Whitecap Resources 0 0 0 0 0 1,063 1,063

Other 141 7,067 207 0 2,710 575 10,700
22,966 24,172 207 9,999 9,506 1,638 68,489

 
 
5.7 Should the Committee wish to take further action to significantly reduce fossil fuel 

reserves exposure further, it could look to move the UK and World Developed 

passive allocations across to the Global Paris Aligned Benchmark (PAB) passive 
fund. The PAB funds include a range of exclusions related to fossil fuels and also 

enforces a 7% reduction in carbon emissions, with a phasing in of scope 3 emissions 

into the data. This move would also reduce the overall carbon footprint.  
 

5.8 Mercer envisaged the move of all the passive allocation to the Global Paris Aligned 

Benchmark fund in their review of investment strategy in February 2022, as a means 
to: 

 Manage the risks associated with climate change. 

 Target sustainability themes, focus on ESG integration and ensure strategies 

are supporting a decarbonisation pathway. 

 Continue to target the same return as the core global developed passive index, 

albeit with the likelihood of a higher tracking error. 

5.9 However, it has previously been decided to maintain the UK and core global 

developed passive allocations in the short term as: 

Page 72

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

 The return on the UK market had been poor compared to the World (principally 
the US) market as a result of investor concerns over Brexit and the 

outperformance of the big US technology stocks (Apple, Microsoft, etc.), and 

consensus was that the UK market looked cheap compared to the US (and 

therefore global) market. 2022 was a relatively good year for the UK market. 

 The new World Developed Paris Aligned Benchmark was relatively new, and it 

was therefore decided to only allocate the previous “Smart Beta
[...]
ENT CONSULTANCY CONTRACT 
PROCUREMENT 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 

determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

 
That the Committee be asked to: 
 

(a) Approve a joint procurement exercise with the Somerset Pension Fund to secure a 
new contract for Actuarial Services, using the National LGPS Framework. 

(b) Approve a procurement exercise for Investment Consultancy Services, using the 
National LGPS Framework  

(c) Delegate the appointment process and final decisions for both contracts to the 
Director of Finance and Public Value in consultation with the Chair. 

 
 

2) Introduction 

 
2.1 The Devon Pension Fund requires the professional services of an actuary in order to 

carry out the triennial actuarial valuation of the Fund and a variety of other tasks. 
  

2.2 Barnett Waddingham were awarded the current contract to provide actuarial services 
to the Devon Pension Fund for six years from April 2018, and have been the Fund 
Actuary since 2010. The contract is due to expire on 31 March 2024, and it is 
therefore proposed to review and re-tender the contract. 
 

2.3 The Fund also needs investment consultancy advice from time to time, and in the 
past consultants have been appointed to do ad-hoc pieces of work under a contract 
specific to the individual piece of work required. It is considered that it would be good 
practice to appoint consultants to undertake work over a longer term timeframe, so 
that individual procurement exercises are not required every time a piece of work is 
required. 
 

2.4 This report sets out the proposed way forward for both the actuarial contract and 
investment consultancy.  
 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

3) Actuarial Services 

 
3.1 The main function of the Fund Actuary is to carry out the statutory triennial actuarial 

valuation of the Pension Fund. The actuarial valuati

Minutes of the meeting


1 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

16/06/23 
 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

16 June 2023  
 

Present:- 
 
Devon County Council  
Councillors P Bullivant (Chair), Y Atkinson, H Gent, G Gribble, M Hartnell,  
 
Unitary Councils 
Councillor M Brook  
 
Union and Retired Members 
R Franceschini and M Daniell (remote)  
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor J Morrish, Councillor R Bloxham and L Parker-Delaz-Ajete 

 
  

* 114   Announcements 
 
(a) The Chair welcomed Mr R Hodgins who was attending the meeting in his 
capacity as a co-opted Member of the Standards Committee to monitor 
compliance with the Council’s ethical and governance framework. 
  
(b) The Chair welcomed Councillor M Brook (representing Torbay Council, 
Unitary Council) to his first meeting of this Committee.    
  

* 115   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 March 2023 be  
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 116   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 117   Devon Pension Board 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 18 
April 2023. 
  
• arising on Minute *108 the Head of Peninsula Pensions confirmed that 

staff vacancies had been filled; and  
• arising on Minute *103: F2 investment strategy and sufficient returns, 

Officers confirmed that mitigations included stable contribution rates in 



2 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
16/06/23 

 
line with the Actuarial advice, alignment of investments in accordance with 
the Investment Strategy over the long-term, and continued monitoring by 
Officers and this Committee.    

  
* 118   Brunel Oversight Board 

 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 9 March 
2023. 
  
Arising on Minute 8 Members discussed the impact of the excess savings in 
China’s economy as a result of their lockdowns.  
  

* 119   Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/58) on the Internal Audit for the Pension Fund Review of 
2022/23. The Annual Report (at Appendix 1) indicated that overall, and based 
on work performed during 2022/23, Internal Audit could provide  
reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Fund’s 
internal control environment. This was based on a total of 7 audits. Further 
information relating to these were provided in the Annual Report.  
  
Members’ discussion points with the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership and 
Director of Finance and Public Value included:  
  
• Cyber Security: in relation to the finding of ‘limited assurance’, this was 

also referenced and focussed in the Audit log presented to the Pension 
Board, and this would also be the subject to a session at a Members’ 
training event on 6 July. The Director confirmed that this finding was 
common across the Council as reported to the Council’s Audit Committee 
and the Council’s Senior Leadership Team was fully cognisant. 

  
The Committee noted the Internal Audit Report for 2022/23. 
  

* 120   Investment Management Report 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public  
Value (DF/23/59) on the Fund value and asset allocation, performance  
against the benchmark, funding level, budget forecast 2022/23, cash 
management, and voting and engagement activity. 
  
The Fund value at 31 March 2023 stood at £5,312.8 million, an increase  
of around £185 million over the quarter but a decrease of £100m since 31st  
March 2022.  
  
Members’ discussion points with Officers included:  
  
• despite the decrease in the value of the Fund in 2022/23, the Fund’s 

performance was in the top quartile within the LGPF Universe; and 



3 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

16/06/23 
 

 

• issues in regard to Ethical, Social, Governance (ESG) and engagement. 
  
The Committee noted the Investment Management Report and compliance 
with the 2022-23 Treasury Management Strategy.  
  
(N.B. subsequent to the meeting, the Head of Investments circulated Brunel’s 
2023 Responsible Investment and Stewardship Outcomes Report:  2023 
Responsible Investment and Stewardship Outcomes Report 
(brunelpensionpartnership.org); and in regard to Amazon and industrial 
relations/union recognition {raised during the meeting}, the case study (page 
51 of the report) outlined the engagement conducted by LGIM (Legal and 
General Investment Management) on behalf of Brunel; and as stated in page 
77 of the Report, Brunel was a member of HM Treasury’s Transition Plan 
Taskforce and would therefore be fully involved in the work of the Taskforce). 
  

* 121   Climate Change and Carbon Footprint 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/60) on climate change policy, the Carbon footprint at 31 
December 2022, and reserves exposure. The report reviewed the Fund’s 
policies on climate change in the light of revised policy by Brunel and new 
regulatory requirements.  
  
The Fund’s current climate change policy was to achieve net zero investment 
portfolios by 2050 and the latest sets of targets were detailed in the Report.   
  
These targets were still considered appropriate and were aligned with the 
trajectory set out in the Paris Agreement. However, in line with the revised 
Brunel climate change policy it was considered that these should be 
enhanced by further targets and metrics. These were included in a proposed   
revised policy set out at Appendix 1 to the Report. 
  
The Report also provided the Committee the opportunity to discuss whether to 
reduce fossil fuel reserves exposure further by moving the UK and World 
Developed passive allocations across to the Global Paris Aligned Benchmark 
(PAB) passive fund. The PAB funds included a range of exclusions related to 
fossil fuels and also enforced a 7% annual reduction in carbon emissions, with 
a phasing in of scope 3 emissions into the data. This move would also reduce 
the overall carbon footprint. 
  
Members’ discussion points with Officers included: 
  
• the recent positive relative performance of the World Developed Paris 

Aligned Benchmark Fund; 
• any proposed transfer of equities to the Paris Fund would be discussed 

with Brunel; 
• the broad nature and wide-ranging companies included in the Paris 

Aligned Fund; and confirmation by the Committee’s Independent Advisor 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.brunelpensionpartnership.org%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2023%2F05%2F2023-Responsible-Investing-and-Stewardship-Report.pdf&data=05%7C01%7Cgerry.rufolo%40devon.gov.uk%7C33ddcd7e22a240b1dda308db6e75e7fd%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638225225013735192%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pymFu1eJ8%2FI4qPRRgIfJZIRbxlYIMFgawNORUpA5PfY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.brunelpensionpartnership.org%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2023%2F05%2F2023-Responsible-Investing-and-Stewardship-Report.pdf&data=05%7C01%7Cgerry.rufolo%40devon.gov.uk%7C33ddcd7e22a240b1dda308db6e75e7fd%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638225225013735192%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pymFu1eJ8%2FI4qPRRgIfJZIRbxlYIMFgawNORUpA5PfY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.brunelpensionpartnership.org%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2023%2F05%2F2023-Responsible-Investing-and-Stewardship-Report.pdf&data=05%7C01%7Cgerry.rufolo%40devon.gov.uk%7C33ddcd7e22a240b1dda308db6e75e7fd%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638225225013735192%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pymFu1eJ8%2FI4qPRRgIfJZIRbxlYIMFgawNORUpA5PfY%3D&reserved=0


4 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
16/06/23 

 
that the proposed move was not contradictory to the Committee’s fiduciary 
duty and consistent with overall strategy; and  

• the level of investment in private equities and consideration of Ethical, 
Social and Governance (ESG) issues on which Brunel would be asked to 
provide further information, for report to this Committee.     

  
It was MOVED by Councillor P Bullivant, SECONDED by Councillor Y 
Atkinson and 
  
RESOLVED   
  
(a) that the revised climate change policy as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report for inclusion in the Investment Strategy Statement, be approved;  
   
(b) that the current progress against the targets to reduce the Fund’s carbon 
footprint, be noted; 
  
(c) that the allocation to passive equities be consolidated in the World 
Developed Paris Aligned Benchmark Fund, subject to (i) the currency hedging 
strategy in place being applied to the Paris Aligned Benchmark Fund, and (ii) 
the timing of transfers being delegated to Officers.     
  

* 122   Actuarial and Consultancy Contracts 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/61) on the proposed use of national frameworks to undertake a 
joint procurement exercise for actuarial services with the Somerset Pension 
Fund and a separate procurement process for investment consultancy.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor P Bullivant and SECONDED by Councillor Y 
Atkinson, and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
(a) that a joint procurement exercise with the Somerset Pension Fund to 
secure a new contract for Actuarial Services, using the National LGPS 
Framework, be approved; and   
  
(b) that a procurement exercise for Investment Consultancy Services, using 
the National LGPS Framework, be approved.  
  
(c) that the appointment process and final decisions for both contracts be 
delegated to the Director of Finance and Public Value in consultation with the 
Chair. 
  

* 123   Employer Changes 
 
The Committee noted Employer changes not previously reported to the 
Committee as set out below:  



5 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

16/06/23 
 

 

  
(a) New admitted bodies - The following application for admitted body status 
had been approved: DCC Cleaning won the tender for St Peters School 
Plymouth Cleaning contract, commencing 1 September 2022  
  
(b) New academy conversions and changes:  
• On 6 September 2022, Launceston College MAT changed name to Athena 
Learning Trust. 
  
• On 1 October 2022, Berry Pomeroy Parochial C of E Primary converted to 
an Academy and joined the Academy of Chartered Excellence.  
  
• On 1 October 2022, St Sidwells C of E Primary School and nursery became 
an academy and joined St Christophers C of E (Primary) MAT. 
  
• On 1 November 2022, Furzeham Primary School and Nursery became an 
academy and joined the Thinking Schools Academy Trust.  
  
(c) Cessations:  
• On 10 August 2022, Red One Limited ceased following the last member 
leaving. They were a subsidiary of Devon & Somerset Fire and had a 
passthrough in place. All assets and liabilities remained with Devon & 
Somerset Fire.  
  
• On 3 October 2022, FCC Ltd ceased membership with staff returning to 
South Hams District Council.  
  

* 124   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
15 September 2023, 24 November; and 1 March 2024 (followed by the annual 
consultation meeting at 2:15 pm) all at 10.30 am.  
  
Dates and other details available here: Browse meetings - Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee - Democracy in Devon 
  

* 125   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than the 
County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
 
  

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=187&Year=0
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=187&Year=0


6 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
16/06/23 

 
* 126   Local Impact Investment 

 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded).  
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/62) on proposed allocations to a Local Impact Investment 
portfolio and  individual investments options. These options aligned with the 
fiduciary duty to provide the returns required to meet the funding strategy.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor P Bullivant and SECONDED by Councillor M 
Brook, and  
  
RESOLVED 
  
(a) that a 3% target allocation to a Local Impact Portfolio, be approved; and   
  
(b) that the investments, as detailed in the Report, in Local Impact Funds 
(totalling £140m), be approved, subject to further due diligence. 
  
  

* 127   Brunel Pension Partnership - Reserved Matters Requests 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded).  
  
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/63) on the action taken by the Director of Finance and Public Value. 
  
This related to a revised remuneration policy and people strategy, which 
following consultation with Partners had been made a ‘reserved matter’ which 
required approval of 80% of the Partners.   
  
  

* 128   Litigation and Class Actions 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded).  
  
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/33) on the outcome and progress of outstanding legal cases (including 
class actions) where losses may have been incurred and where the Fund had 
sought to recover losses to the extent possible, subject to consideration of the 
risks and costs involved, in accordance with the Committee’s fiduciary duty.  
  
In future, the Devon Fund was less likely to be directly involved in making 
claims on new cases as it no longer directly owned individual company 
shares, which were now owned by Brunel. It would be Brunel’s decision 
whether to pursue any losses as they deemed appropriate. Only cases that 



7 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

16/06/23 
 

 

related to losses incurred prior to the transition of mandates to Brunel would 
be directly claimable by the Fund. 
  
  
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.15 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

